
 

Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email charlotte.lynch@southribble.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 

Thursday, 13th January, 2022, 6.00 pm 
 

Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH 
 

Agenda 

 

 The proceedings will be livestreamed to YouTube and can be 
watched by clicking here. 
 
Anyone who wishes to speak on an application must register 
by email to democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk or by 
telephone to 01772 625563 no later than 12 noon, two 
working days prior to the meeting. Further information on 
speaking procedures can be found at the front of the agenda 
pack.  
 
Please note that social distancing and mask-wearing 
guidelines remain in place in the Civic Centre. 
 
All attendees are politely reminded that space is extremely 
limited due to social distancing and admittance to the 
meeting room will be on a first come, first served basis.  
 

 

1 Welcome and Introduction  

2 Apologies for Absence  

3 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

4 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 9 December 2021 of 
Planning Committee 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 To be approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair.   

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk


 

5 Appeal Decisions (Verbal Report) 

 An update will be provided at the meeting.   

6 07/2021/01122/FUL - 'Rose of Farington', 59 Stanifield 
Lane, Leyland 

(Pages 9 - 22) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

7 07/2021/00942/FUL - 55 Towngate, Leyland (Pages 23 - 28) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

 
 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Planning Committee Councillors 
Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Mal Donoghue (Vice-Chair), Will Adams, James Flannery, 
Mary Green, Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, Clare Hunter, Chris Lomax, 
Caroline Moon, Phil Smith, Gareth Watson and Barrie Yates 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Thursday, 10 February 2022 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH 
 
Procedure of Debate at Planning Committee 
 
Whenever a planning application is dealt with by Planning Committee the Council is 
keen to allow the local community to participate in the process. The procedure that 
will ordinarily be followed is that:- 
 

 Up to five members of the public who wish to speak against an application will 
be allowed to speak. Each will have up to four minutes in which to state their 
case. 

 Up to five members of the public who wish to speak in favour of an application 
will then be allowed to speak. Again each will have up to four minutes in which 
to state their case. 

 Ward councillors (not on Planning Committee) will then have the opportunity 
to make representations about the application. Each will have up to four 
minutes to state their case – whether for or against. 

 The applicant/agent will then be invited to speak in support of the application. 
Ordinarily he/she will have up to four minutes to speak. 

 The application will be then be discussed by Committee. At this point 
members of the public, the applicant and other councillors not on Committee 
will not be able to speak further. 

 Planning Committee will then take a vote on the matter. 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

 Anyone wishing to speak on an application must register by email to 
democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk or by telephone to 01772 625563 no 
later than 12 noon, two working days prior to the meeting. 

 Speakers will be allocated on a first come first served basis.  

 No paperwork, plans or photographs will be allowed to be circulated by the 
applicant/agent or member of the public at the meeting. 

 
The Chairman of Planning Committee has discretion to vary these rules when 
dealing with a particular application if he considers it appropriate.  Whenever 
members of the public speak (whether in opposition to a proposal or in favour of it) 
they should avoid repeating the same points made by other speakers. 
 
Filming/Recording Meetings 
 
The Council will allow any member of the public to take photographs, film, audio-
record and report on any Planning Committee meeting. If anyone is intending to 
record any such meeting (or part of such a meeting) then it would be very helpful if 
they could give prior notice of their intention to the Council's Democratic Services 
Team. Ideally 48 hours' notice should be given. 
 
When exercising the rights to record a Planning Committee meeting a member of the 
public must not in any way be disruptive to that meeting. They must not provide an 
oral commentary on the meeting whilst it is continuing. If disruption is caused then 
the Chairman of the meeting may exclude that person from the rest of the meeting. 
 
Members of the public will not be entitled to stay in the meeting if any confidential 
(exempt) items of business are being discussed. 
 
Full details of planning applications, associated documents including related 
consultation replies can be found on the Public Access for planning system, 
searching for the application using the Simple Search box. 
http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/ 
 

mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk
http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 9 December 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Planning Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Thursday, 9 December 2021 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Mal Donoghue (Vice-
Chair), Will Adams, Damian Bretherton, James Flannery, 
Mary Green, Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, Clare Hunter, 
Chris Lomax, Caroline Moon and Gareth Watson 
 

Committee members 
attended virtually (non-
voting):  
 

None 
 

Officers present: Steven Brown (Head of Development Management), Jodi 
Ingram (Senior Solicitor), Chris Sowerby (Development 
Planning Team Leader), Debbie Roberts (Senior Planning 
Officer), Emma Sheppard (Planning Consultant) and 
Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer)  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillor Bill Evans 
 

Public: 3 
 

77 Welcome and Introduction 
 
The Chair, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, welcomed members of the public to the 
meeting, introduced the committee and explained that the meeting was being 
livestreamed to YouTube and held with COVID-secure measures in place. 
 

78 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Phil Smith and Barrie Yates. 
 
Councillor Damian Bretherton attended as substitute.  
 

79 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Bill Evans declared a personal interest on Item 8 – 2 Maplewood Close, 
Leyland – which he was registered to speak on.  
 

80 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 11 November 2021 of Planning Committee 
 
Resolved: (For: 8 Abstain: 4) 
 
For: Councillors Adams, Flannery, Mary Green, Hancock, Hesketh, Lomax, Caleb 
Tomlinson, and Watson 
 
Abstain: Councillors Bretherton, Donoghue, Hunter, and Moon. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 9 December 2021 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 11 November 2021, be approved 
as a correct record for signing by the Chair.  
 

81 Minutes of meeting Monday, 29 November 2021 of Planning Committee 
 
Resolved: (For: 10 Abstain: 2) 
 
For: Councillors Adams, Donoghue, Flannery, Mary Green, Hancock, Hesketh, 
Hunter, Lomax, Caleb Tomlinson, and Watson 
 
Abstain: Councillors Bretherton and Moon. 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 29 November 2021, be approved 
as a correct record for signing by the Chair.  
 

82 Appeal Decisions 
 
There were none to report.  
 

83 07/2020/01063/FUL - Land to the east of Reynard Close, Longton 
 
Speakers: None 
 
Address: Land to the east of Reynard Close 
       Longton 
 
Applicant: Longton Developments Ltd.  
 
Agent: Mr Phil Garner  

 Garner Town Planning Ltd.  
  High Lane House 
   148 Buxton Road 
   High Lane 
  Stockport 
 
Development: Erection of 14 new residential units with associated garages and 
works, and new access from Reynard Close.  
 
The officer recommendation was proposed by Councillor Jon Hesketh, seconded by 
Councillor James Flannery, and subsequently  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That 

 
1. Members are minded to approve the application and 

 
2. the decision is delegated to the Director of Planning and Development in 

consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee upon 
successful completion of public consultation and a legal agreement to secure a 
public open space contribution. 

 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



3 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 9 December 2021 

 

 
84 07/2021/01041/FUL - 2 Maplewood Close, Leyland 

 
Speakers: 1 objector, Councillors Bill Evans and Jane Bell (by written 
representation) and the Applicant 
 
Address: 2 Maplewood Close 
     Leyland 
     Lancashire 
     PR25 1HP 
 
Applicant: Northridge Care Group Ltd.  
 
Agent: Mr Graham Lea 
 Office 5 Newlands House 
 60 Chain House Lane 
 Whitestake 
 Preston 
 PR4 4LG 
 
Development: Change of use of C3 dwelling to C2 residential institution (to 
accommodate three children, aged 8-17 with carers) (amended description) 
 
The officer recommendation was proposed by Councillor Jon Hesketh, seconded by 
Councillor Will Adams, and subsequently  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
 

85 07/2021/00945/FUL - 84 Hough Lane, Leyland 
 
Speakers: None 
 
Address: 84 Hough Lane 
     Leyland 
     Lancashire 
     PR25 2YB 
 
Applicant: Mr K Ali 
 
Agent: Martin Spencer 
 47 Station Road 
 New Longton 
 Preston 
 PR1 0XH 
 
Development: Change of use of existing café/restaurant to a mixed use restaurant 
and takeaway (Sui Generis) together with installation of external ventilation duct 
 
The officer recommendation was proposed by Councillor Will Adams, seconded by 
Councillor Jon Hesketh, and subsequently  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



4 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 9 December 2021 

 

Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



1 

 

 
 
 
Application Number 07/2021/01122/FUL 
 
Address 
 

 
‘Rose of Farington’, 59 Stanifield Lane, Leyland 
 

Applicant Fylde Investments Ltd 
 
Agent               Mr Jake Salisbury 

Graham Anthony Associates 
2 Croston Villa  
High street 
Garstang, PR3 1EA 

 
Development Change of use from A4 (drinking establishment -

now sui-generis use class) to C3 (residential). 
Conversion and extension following demolition of 
rear extension to create 10 apartments at the 
former Rose of Farington 

 
Officer Recommendation 
 
Officer 

 
Approval with Conditions   
 
Mrs Debbie Roberts 

 
Date application valid      03.11.2021 
Target Determination Date      16.2.2021 
Extension of Time      17.1.2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This applicat
[...]
greement from United Utilities. This would include earth 
movement and the transport and position of construction equipment and vehicles. 
 Where United Utilities' assets exist, the level of cover to the water mains and public 
sewers must not be compromised either during or after construction.  
  
 For advice regarding protection of United Utilities' assets, the applicant should contact 
the teams as follows: 
 Water assets - DeveloperServicesWater@uuplc.co.uk 
 Wastewater assets - WastewaterDeveloperServices@uuplc.co.uk 

Page 20

Agenda Item 6



13 

 

 It is the applicant's responsibility to investigate the possibility of any United Utilities' 
assets potentially impacted by their proposals and to demonstrate the exact relationship 
between any United Utilities' assets and the proposed development. 
 
4. Ecology Note: The applicant is advised that under the terms of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981, and Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000, it is an offence to 
disturb nesting birds, roosting birds or other protected species. The work hereby granted 
does not override the statutory protection afforded to these species and you are advised to 
seek expert advice if you suspect that any aspect of the development would disturb any 
protected species 
 

 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Application Number 07/2021/00942/FUL 
 
Address 
 

 
55 Towngate, Leyland 

Applicant Starboard Dining Ltd 
 
Agent               Mr Adam Beamish 
               Beamish Planning Consultancy 
 
 
Development Change of use of ground floor of former betting 

shop (Sui Generis) to hot food takeaway (Sui 
Generis), replacement shopfront, and installation 
of a plant and extraction system 

 
Officer Recommendation 

 
Approval with conditions 

 
Date application valid      14.10.2021 
Target Determination Date      28.10.2021 
Extension of Time      17.01.2021 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

1. Report Summary 
 
 
1.1. The application seeks permission to change the use of 55 Towngate, Leyland from a former 

bookmaker (Sui Generis) to hot food takeaway (also Sui Generis), with alterations to the shop front and 
installation of extraction and acoustic measures. 

 
1.2. In response to publicity representation has not been received. Comments raised by statutory 

consultees have been dealt with either by amendments to the scheme or by condition 
 
1.3. In policy and spatial separation terms the proposal is considered compliant, and having regard 

to the comments of statutory bodies and the above commentary, it is recommended that the application 
should be approved subject to the imposition of conditions 

     
2. Application Site and Surrounding Area 
 
2.1. The application refers to a mid-terraced, two storey commercial property located at the southern 

end of Towngate, Leyland. The ground floor covers 96m² floor area and was until Dec 2020 used as a 
bookmaker, with the first floor being in use as a physiotherapist; although there is no permission in place 
for this use. 

 
2.2. In the east across Towngate is Tesco superstore which opens 24hrs. Attached in the north is a 

cycle sale shop and attached south is a disability aids retail unit; first floors of both properties are in 
commercial use. To the west are the side elevation of Wonderland Chinese restaurant and a small 
service yard/private car park with access to the application property’s rear elevation.  

 
2.3. Bus stops are present within an easy walk, but Tesco car park and a smaller public car park are 

30m south and north-west respectively. The closest residential properties lie around 90m away across 
the public car park and on St Andrews Way 

 
2.4. The site is designated as part of the Secondary Retail Area by Policy E3 (Leyland Town Centre) 

of the South Ribble Local Plan.  
 
3. Site Context / Planning History  
 
3.1. There are 9 planning applications on the history of this site, but none are relevant other than 

07/2010/0101/COU for change of use of the attached cycle shop which was approved by Committee, but 

was not implemented and has since expired.  

 

4. Proposal 
 
4.1. The applicant seeks permission for change of use from former bookmaker (Use Class Sui 

Generis) to hot food takeaway – also Sui Generis Class. Unlike other classes there is no transferability 
between uses in the Sui Generis class. The proposal also includes alterations to the shop front, 
installation of extraction and ventilation equipment and advertisement, although the latter has been 
approved by a separate delegated application. 

 
4.2. Change of Use – The proposal seeks change of use to a hot food takeaway (Pizza Hut) with the 

potential for 7 full time and 14 part time employees. Proposed opening is 11am till 11pm daily, and whilst 
this seems slightly excessive a check of properties in the vicinity finds that few have time restrictions and 
immediate neighbours can open 24hrs a day including Wonderland restaurant. Environmental Health do 
not object to opening hours. The ground floor would comprise counter and service areas at the front, 
kitchens to the centre and store/office space at the rear. A door to the rear would be retained 

 
4.3. Replacement Shop Front - the existing shop front is a large window with a single door on the 

right. The new shop front would be similar other than a double door to the centre 

Page 24

Agenda Item 7



3 

 

 
4.4. Extraction/Ventilation Equipment – Plant would be mostly internally installed, but on the rear 

elevation at ground floor would be condenser units. Extraction vents would also be installed into the side 
elevation. Similar venting equipment is already present on the first-floor side wall. 

 
5. Summary of Supporting Documents 
 
5.1. The application is accompanied by the suite of documents listed in condition 2 
 
6. Representations 
 
6.1. Summary of Pu
[...]
h an application is 
£116.  The forms can be found on South Ribble Borough Council's website www.southribble.gov.uk 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 9 December 2021 of Planning Committee
	6 07/2021/01122/FUL - 'Rose of Farington', 59 Stanifield Lane, Leyland
	7 07/2021/00942/FUL - 55 Towngate, Leyland



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 13 January 2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Planning Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Thursday, 13 January 2022 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Damian Bretherton, 
James Flannery, Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, 
Clare Hunter, Chris Lomax, Caroline Moon, Phil Smith, 
Kath Unsworth, Gareth Watson and Barrie Yates 
 

Committee members 
attended virtually (non-
voting):  
 

None 

Officers present: Steven Brown (Head of Development Management), Jodi 
Ingram (Senior Solicitor), Debbie Roberts (Senior Planning 
Officer) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer)  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillors Bill Evans, Margaret Smith (attended virtually), 
Karen Walton (attended virtually) and Paul Wharton-
Hardman 
 

Public: 3 
 

86 Welcome and Introduction 
 
The Chair, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, welcomed members of the public to the 
meeting, introduced the committee and explained that the meeting was being 
livestreamed to YouTube and held with COVID-secure measures in place. 
 

87 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Will Adams, Mal Donoghue 
and Mary Green.  
 
Councillors Damian Bretherton and Kath Unsworth attended as substitutes.  
 

88 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Phil Smith declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 6 – ‘Rose of 
Farington’, 59 Stanifield Lane, Leyland – but would stay in the meeting for the 
duration of the item.  
 

89 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 9 December 2021 of Planning Committee 
 
Resolved: (For: 9 Abstain: 3) 
 
For: Councillors Caleb Tomlinson, Bretherton, Flannery, Hancock, Hesketh, Hunter, 
Lomax, Moon and Watson. 



2 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 13 January 2022 

 

 
Abstain: Councillors Phil Smith, Unsworth and Yates.  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Thursday, 9 December 2021, be 
approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair.  
 

90 Appeal Decisions 
 
Members were advised of one appeal, relating to 23 Manor Avenue, Penwortham, 
which had been dismissed by the Planning Inspector.  
 

91 07/2021/01122/FUL - 'Rose of Farington', 59 Stanifield Lane, Leyland 
 
Speakers: 1 objector, Councillor Paul Wharton-Hardman (ward councillor) and the 
Agent 
 
Address: ‘Rose of Farington’ 
      59 Stanifield Lane 
      Leyland 
 
Applicant: Fylde Investments Ltd.  
 
Agent: Mr Jake Salisbury 
 Graham Anthony Associates 
 2 Croston Villa 
 High Street 
 Garstang 
 PR3 1EA 
 
Development: Change of use from A4 (Drinking establishment – now sui-generis use 
class) to C3 (residential). Conversion and extension following demolition of rear 
extension to create 10 apartments at the former Rose of Farington.  
 
An amendment was proposed by Councillor Caroline Moon, seconded by Councillor 
James Flannery, to defer the application.  
 
A vote was taken first on the officer recommendation, proposed by Councillor Barrie 
Yates and seconded by Councillor Gareth Watson, and it was subsequently  
 
Resolved: (For: 8 Against: 4) 
 
For: Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, Bretherton, Hancock, Hesketh, Hunter, Lomax, 
Watson and Yates 
 
Against: Councillors Flannery, Moon, Phil Smith and Unsworth 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
 

92 07/2021/00942/FUL - 55 Towngate, Leyland 
 
Speakers: the Agent 
 
Address: 55 Towngate 



3 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 13 January 2022 

 

      Leyland 
 
Applicant: Starboard Dining Ltd. 
 
Agent: Mr Adam Beamish 
 Beamish Planning Consultancy 
 
Development: Change of use of ground floor of former betting shop (Sui Generis) to 
hot food takeaway (Sui Generis), replacement shopfront, and installation of a plant 
and extraction system. 
 
The officer recommendation was proposed by Councillor Phil Smith, seconded by 
Councillor Jon Hesketh, and it was subsequently 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 


